

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN, DENNIS SHIELDS, and the
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUDITH AREEN, KATHARINE
BARTLETT, MICHAEL FITTS, ANTHONY KRONMAN,
DAVID LEEBRON, SAUL LEVMORE, RICHARD REVESZ,
KATHLEEN SULLIVAN, LEE TEITELBAUM, AND DAVID
VAN ZANDT -- IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES AS
DEANS OF, RESPECTIVELY, GEORGETOWN LAW
CENTER, DUKE LAW SCHOOL, UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL, YALE LAW SCHOOL,
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL, UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL, NEW YORK UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL,
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL, CORNELL LAW SCHOOL,
AND NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW -- IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NEAL KATYAL

600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9000

Counsel of Record

KUMIKI GIBSON

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

JAMES FORMAN

1802 Lawrence Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20018
(202) 368-6192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. SOCIAL EXPECTATIONS HAVE CRYSTALLIZED AROUND JUSTICE POWELL'S DECISION IN <i>BAKKE</i> , AND THESE EXPECTATIONS STRONGLY MILITATE AGAINST REVERSAL OF THIS COURT'S PREVIOUS INSTRUCTIONS TO UNIVERSITIES..... | 4 |
| A. Justice Powell's Opinion In <i>Bakke</i> Announces A Principle That Has Been Undisturbed By This Court's Government Contracting Jurisprudence | 4 |
| B. <i>Bakke</i> Is The Bedrock Of The Law Schools' Admissions Practices | 11 |
| C. This Court Should Not Use Its Judicial Power To Jeopardize A Longstanding And Widespread Practice When Social Expectations Have Crystallized Around Its Own Decision..... | 18 |
| II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN THE INSTANT CASE BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE AUTONOMY OF UNIVERSITIES AND LAW SCHOOLS TO PURSUE THEIR EDUCATIONAL AND SOCIAL MISSIONS..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) | 24-25 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... | 25 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97CV75928-DT, 2001 WL 293196 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)..... | 2 |
| <i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lieberman v. Gant</i> , 630 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1980) | 21 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... | 18 |
| <i>Martin v. Helstad</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wis. 1983) | 22 |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).. | 18 |
| <i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Reetz v. Bozanich</i> , 397 U.S. 82 (1970) | 25 |
| <i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)..... | 3, 19, 21-22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| <i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivoje- vich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... | 23-24 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)... | 20-21 |
| <i>United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)..... | 18 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... | 22 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... | 22 |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... | 6 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>People ex rel. Drake v. Regents of University of Michigan</i> , 4 Mich. 98 (1856)..... | 24 |
| <i>People v. Regents of University of Mich.</i> , 18 Michigan 469 (1869)..... | 24 |
| <i>Regents of University of Michigan v. State</i> , 419 N.W.2d 773 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>State Board of Agriculture v. State Administra- tive Board</i> , 197 N.W. 160 (Mich. 1924)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sterling v. Regents of University of Michigan.</i> , 68 N.W. 253 (Mich. 1896)..... | 24 |
| STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d (2000)..... | 2, 19 |
| Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5..... | 24 |
| Mich. Const. of 1850, art. XIII, §§ 6-8..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| MISCELLANEOUS | Page |
|--|------|
| Tora K. Bikson & Sally Ann Law, <i>Global Preparedness and Human Resources: College and Corporate Perspectives</i> (RAND 1994)..... | 19 |
| J. Peter Byrne, <i>Academic Freedom: A “Special Concern of The First Amendment,”</i> 99 Yale L.J. 251 (1989)..... | 24 |
| Anthony T. Kronman, <i>Is Diversity a Value in American Higher Education?</i> , 52 Fla. L. Rev. 861 (2000)..... | 10 |
| Gary Orfield & Dean Whitla, <i>Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experiences in Leading Law Schools</i> (Harvard Univ. The Civil Rights Project ed., 1999)..... | 10 |
| Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Damage Control</i> , New Yorker, Feb. 23, 1988, at 64..... | 17 |
| Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>After Affirmative Action</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 1039 (1998)..... | 22 |
